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English

Safety instructions

Safety Instructions for Dust Extraction

Attachments

» Read and strictly observe the safety warnings in the
operating instructions of the power tool used with the
dust extraction attachment.

» Before carrying out any work on the power tool (e.g.
assembly, tool change, cleaning, etc.), remove the
battery from the power tool. There is risk of injury from
unintentionally pressing the on/off switch.

» Warning: Danger of fire! Do not work on any metallic
materials with the dust extraction attachment fitted.
Hot metal chips can ignite parts of the dust container.

» Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hear-
ing loss.

» Observe valid national and international standards.

Product Description and
Specifications

Read all the safety information and general
instructions. Failure to observe the safety in-
formation and general instructions may result
in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Keep all the safety information and general instructions
for future reference.

Intended Use

The dust extraction attachment is intended for collecting
drilling dust during drilling in concrete, brick, stone, ceramic
and tiles. The dust extraction attachment must not be used
when drilling in wood, metal or plastic.

The dust extraction attachment may be used only with the
following rotary hammers:

- GBH 185-LI

Product Features

The numbering of the product features refers to the illustra-
tion of the dust extraction attachment on the graphics page.

(1) Button for drilling depth adjustment

2) Guide with depth stop scale

(3) Button for drill bit length adjustment

(4) LED worklight

(5) Release buttons for dust box

(6) Release buttons for dust extraction attachment
()] Viewing window

(8) Dust cap for SDS plus fixed chuck

9) Housing guide (dust extraction attachment)
(10)  Contacts

English |5

(11)  Housing guide (rotary hammer)
(12)  Locking button
(13)  Dustbox

(14)  HEPAfilter?

a) The HEPA filter removes 99.97% of all particles larger than
0.3 micrometres.

Technical Data

Article number 1600A028B..
Drilling diameter mm 4-12
Max. drill bit length mm 165
Max. drilling depth mm 100
Weight according to EPTA-Pro- kg 1.1

cedure 01:2014

Values can vary depending upon the product and are subject to ap-
plication and environmental conditions. For further information
www.bosch-professional.com/wac.

Assembly

Fitting the Dust Extraction Attachment (see

figure A)

- Put the housing guide for the dust extraction attachment
(9) on the housing guide for the rotary hammer (11) and
slide the dust extraction attachment onto the rotary ham-
mer. The dust extraction attachment must audibly en-
gage.

- Todisconnect the attachment, press and hold both re-
lease buttons (6) and pull the dust extraction attachment
off the rotary hammer.

Operation

Working advice

» Never use the dust extraction attachment without a
filter. If the dust extraction attachment is used without a
filter, larger particles of drilling dust can be flung towards
the user and the power tool can be damaged.

» Do not use damaged filters (e.g. no cracks, small
holes, etc.). Replace any damaged filters immedi-
ately.

» Never carry the power tool by the dust extraction at-
tachment.

» During operation, hold the power tool with fitted dust
extraction attachment not on the dust extraction at-
tachment, but always on the handle and auxiliary
handle of the power tool.

Note: The guide (2) is spring-loaded. The guide can spring

forward when the button (3) for drill bit length adjustment is

pressed.

Bosch Power Tools
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» Hold the power tool firmly with both hands and make
sure you have a stable footing. The power tool is more
securely guided with both hands.

LED worklight

The LED (4) lights up when the rotary hammer's on/off

switch is lightly or fully pressed, meaning that the work area

isilluminated in poor lighting conditions.

Inserting/removing the drill bit (see figure B)

- Press the button (3) for drilling depth adjustment and pull
the guide (2) all the way out.

- Release the button (3) again.

- Slide the tip of the drill bit through the dust cap (8) from
behind and then fit the bit into the drill chuck according to
the instructions of your power tool.

- Before removing the drill bit, press the button (3) again
and pull the guide (2) all the way out.

Adjusting the Guide Length (see figure C)

To ensure dust is extracted cleanly and the
depth stop is set correctly, the guide (2) must
be adjusted so that the tip of the drill bit is flush
at the front with the dust cap (8).

chuck.

- Press the button (3) while adjusting the guide (2) to
match the drill bit length.

- Release the button (3) again.

Note: To store the dust extraction attachment, press the

button (3) and pull the guide (2) all the way out. This re-

lieves the strain on the guide's spring, which increases the

service life of the spring.

Adjusting the Drilling Depth (see figure D)

The button (1) for depth stop adjustment can be used to set

the required drilling depth X.

- Press the button (1) and slide the button on the guide (2)
so that the distance X shown in the illustration matches
your required drilling depth.

- Release the button (1) again.

Changing the dust cap (see figure E)

You must change the dust cap (8) if its wall contact surface

shows clear signs of wear and is causing dust to escape

through the extraction brush during extraction.

- Press the locking button (12) and pull the dust cap (8)
out of the holder.

- Insert the new dust cap into the holder until the locking
button audibly engages.

Emptying the Dust Box (see figures F1-F4)

Note: Wear a dust mask when performing maintenance and

cleaning on the dust box.

Empty the dust box (13) regularly as well as after completing

your work, in order to ensure that the dust extraction attach-

ment continues to perform optimally. The viewing

window (7) enables you to check how full the dust box is.

- Hold the power tool with the dust extraction attachment
horizontally and switch on the power tool for a few
seconds.

This will cause residual dust to be sucked out of the ex-
traction channel into the dust box (13).

- Press both the left-hand and right-hand release
buttons (5) and swivel the dust box (13) out of the dust
extraction attachment.

- If necessary, take the HEPA filter (14) out of the dust box
and carefully tap it out or brush down the filter flaps with
asoft brush.

Note: Do not clean the HEPA filter with water and do not
use compressed air to blow it clean.

- Shake out the dust box (13) over a suitable waste bin.

- Put the HEPA filter (14) back in the dust box (13) after
cleaning it. Then swivel the dust box into the dust extrac-
tion attachment until the release buttons (5) audibly en-
gage.

Maintenance and Service

Maintenance and Cleaning

- Clean the dust extraction attachment using a dry, soft
cloth.

After-Sales Service and Application Service

Our after-sales service responds to your questions concern-
ing maintenance and repair of your product as well as spare
parts. You can find explosion drawings and information on
spare parts at: www.bosch-pt.com

The Bosch product use advice team will be happy to help you
with any questions about our products and their accessor-
ies.

In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always
include the 10-digit article number given on the nameplate
of the product.

Malaysia

Robert Bosch Sdn. Bhd.(220975-V) PT/SMY
No. 8A, Jalan 13/6

46200 Petaling Jaya

Selangor

Tel.: (03) 79663194

Toll-Free: 1800 880188

Fax: (03) 79583838

E-Mail: kiathoe.chong@my.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.my

You can find further service addresses at:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

1609 92A8G31(17.02.2023)
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Disposal

The dust extraction attachment, accessories and packaging
should be recycled in an environmentally friendly manner.

Do not dispose of the dust extraction attach-
ment along with household waste.

Francais

Consignes de sécurité

Consignes de sécurité pour les dispositifs

d’aspiration

» Lisez et observez strictement les consignes de sécuri-
té figurant dans la notice de I'outil électroportatif uti-
lisé avec le dispositif d’aspiration.

» Retirez systématiquement I'accu avant toute interven-

tion sur Poutil électroportatif (montage, changement
d’accessoire, nettoyage, etc.). Il y a sinon risque de
blessure si vous appuyez par mégarde sur l'interrupteur
Marche/Arrét.

» Attention risque d’incendie ! N'utilisez pas le disposi-
tif d’aspiration pour effectuer des percages dans du
métal. Les copeaux métalliques chauds risquent d’en-
flammer certaines piéces du bac récupérateur de pous-
siéres.

» Porter des protections auditives. L'exposition aux
bruits peut provoquer une perte de 'audition.

» Respectez les normes nationales et internationales en
vigueur.

Description des prestations et du
produit

Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions
et consignes de sécurité. Le non-respect des
instructions et consignes de sécurité peut pro-
voquer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou
entrainer de graves blessures.
Conservez toutes les consignes de sécurité et toutes les
instructions pour pouvoir s’y reporter ultérieurement.

Utilisation conforme

Le dispositif daspiration est concu pour recueillir la pous-
siere produite lors de percages dans du béton, de la tuile, de
la pierre, de la céramique et du carrelage. Le dispositif d’as-
piration ne doit pas étre utilisé lors de percages dans du
bois, du métal ou des plastiques.

Il n’est permis d’utiliser le dispositif d’aspiration qu’en com-
binaison avec les perforateurs suivants :

Francais | 7
- GBH 185-LI

Eléments constitutifs

La numérotation des piéces et éléments constitutifs se ré-
fére a la représentation du dispositif d’aspiration sur la page
graphique.

(1) Curseur de réglage de profondeur de percage

2) Guide avec échelle graduée de profondeur

3) Bouton de réglage de la longueur du foret

(4) LED d’éclairage

(5) Boutons de déverrouillage du bac récupérateur de
poussiére

(6) Boutons de déverrouillage du dispositif d’aspira-
tion

(7 Fenétre transparente

(8) Embout d’aspiration pour mandrin fixe SDS plus
) Guidages (dispositif d’aspiration)

(10)  Contacts électriques

(11)  Guidage (perforateur)

(12)  Bouton de blocage

(13)  Bacrécupérateur de poussiére

(14)  Filtre HEPA?

a) Lefiltre HEPA retient 99,97 % de toutes les particules de
plus de 0,3 micron.

Caractéristiques techniques

Dispositif d’aspiration GDE 12

Référence 1600A02B..
Diamétres de percage mm 4-12
Longueur de foret maxi mm 165
Profondeur de percage maxi mm 100
Poids selon EPTA-Proce- kg 11

dure 01:2014

Les valeurs peuvent varier selon le produit, les conditions d'utilisation
et les conditions ambiantes. Pour plus d’informations, rendez-vous
sur www.bosch-professional.com/wac.

Montage

Fixation du dispositif d’aspiration (voir figure A)

- Positionnez les guidages du dispositif d’aspiration (9) au
niveau des guidages du perforateur (11) et faites coulis-
ser le dispositif d’aspiration sur le perforateur. Le disposi-
tif d’aspiration doit s'enclencher de maniére audible.

- Pour retirer le dispositif d’aspiration, appuyez sur les
deux boutons de déverrouillage (6), maintenez les bou-
tons de déverrouillage actionnés et dégagez le dispositif
d'aspiration du perforateur.

Bosch Power Tools
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Utilisation

Instructions d’utilisation

» Nutilisez jamais le dispositif d’aspiration sans filtre.
En cas d'utilisation du dispositif d’aspiration sans filtre,
les particules de poussiére les plus grosses risquent
d'étre projetées en direction de I'utilisateur et l'outil élec-
troportatif risque d’étre endommagé.

» Assurez-vous que le filtre est en parfait état (sans fis-
sures, petits trous, etc.). Remplacez aussitot le filtre
s’il est endommagé.

» Ne saisissez pas I'outil électroportatif au niveau du
dispositif d’aspiration pour le soulever ou le transpor-
ter.

» Lorsque le dispositif d’aspiration est monté, tenez
toujours Ioutil électroportatif au niveau de ses deux
poignées lors de son utilisation et jamais au niveau du
dispositif d’aspiration.

Remarque : Le guide (2) est taré par ressort. Il risque d’étre

projeté vers I'avant lors de I'actionnement du bouton de ré-

glage de longueur de foret (3).

» Lors de son utilisation, tenez fermement I'outil élec-
troportatif des deux mains et veillez a toujours garder
une position de travail stable. Pour une sécurité maxi-
male, maniez I'outil électroportatif avec les deux mains.

LED d'éclairage

Lorsque I'interrupteur Marche/Arrét du perforateur est en-

foncé a moitié ou complétement, la LED (4) s’allume pour

éclairer la zone de travail dans les endroits sombres.

Mise en place/retrait d’un foret (voir figure B)

- Actionnez le bouton de réglage de longueur de foret (3) et
tirez le guide (2) jusqu’en butée vers 'extérieur.

- Relachez le bouton (3).

- Glissez par l'arriére la téte du foret dans I'embout
d’aspiration (8) et insérez la queue du foret dans le man-
drin en procédant comme indiqué dans la notice d’utilisa-
tion de l'outil électroportatif.

- Avant de retirer le foret, actionnez a nouveau le
bouton (3) et tirez le guide (2) jusqu’en butée vers I'exté-
rieur.

Réglage de la longueur du guide (voir figure C)

7 Pour une bonne aspiration et un réglage cor-
@X rect de la butée de profondeur, le guide (2)

| doit étre positionné de fagon a ce que la pointe
du foret arrive au ras de 'embout
/s d'aspiration (8).

- Insérez le foret souhaité dans le porte-outil du mandrin.
- Actionnez sans la relacher le bouton (3) et ajustez le
guide (2) ala longueur du foret.

- Relachez le bouton (3).

Remarque : Pour ranger le dispositif d’aspiration, actionnez
le bouton (3) et tirez le guide (2) jusqu’en butée vers I'exté-
rieur. Le ressort du guide se détend, ce qui prolonge sa du-
rée de vie.

Réglage de la profondeur de percage (voir figure
D)

Le curseur de réglage de butée de profondeur (1) permet de

fixer la profondeur de percage X souhaitée.

- Actionnez le bouton (1) et déplacez le curseur le long du
guide (2) jusqu’a ce que la distance X représentée sur la
figure corresponde a la profondeur de percage souhaitée.

- Relachez le bouton (1).

Remplacement de 'embout d’aspiration (voir
figure E)

Vous devez remplacer 'embout d’aspiration (8) quand sa

surface venant en appui contre le mur présente des traces

d’usure bien visibles. Quand I'embout est usé, une partie de

la poussiére risque de s’échapper a travers la brosse d’aspi-

ration.

- Actionnez le bouton de blocage (12) et dégagez I'embout
d’aspiration (8) du support de fixation.

- Insérez le nouvel embout d’aspiration dans le support de
fixation jusqua ce que le bouton de blocage s’enclenche
de maniére audible.

Vidage du bac récupérateur de poussiére
(voir figures F1-F4)

Remarque : Portez un masque a poussiére lors de I'entretien

et du nettoyage du bac récupérateur.

Pour toujours disposer du pouvoir aspirant maximal, videz le

bac récupérateur (13) régulierement et au terme de travaux

prolongés. La fenétre transparente (7) permet de voir I'état
de remplissage du bac récupérateur.

- Positionnez I'outil électroportatif de fagon a ce que le dis-
positif d’aspiration se trouve a 'horizontale et mettez-le
en marche pendant quelques secondes.

De la sorte, la poussiére encore présente dans le conduit
d’aspiration est aspirée dans le bac récupérateur (13).

- Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons de verrouillage
gauche et droit (5) et dégagez le bac récupérateur (13)
du dispositif d’aspiration en le basculant.

- Sortez éventuellement le filtre HEPA (14) du bac récupé-
rateur et tapotez-le avec précaution ou brossez les la-
melles du filtre avec une brosse souple.

Remarque : Ne nettoyez pas le filtre HEPA a I'eau et ne le
soufflez pas a I'air comprimé.

- Secouez le bac récupérateur (13) au-dessus d’un conte-
neur a déchets approprié.

- Apres le nettoyage, réinsérez le filtre HEPA (14) dans le
bac récupérateur (13). Faites basculer ensuite le bac ré-
cupérateur dans le dispositif d’aspiration jusqu'a ce que
les boutons de déverrouillage (5) s’enclenchent de ma-
niere audible.
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Entretien et Service aprés-vente

Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez le dispositif d’aspiration avec un chiffon doux
sec.

Service aprés-vente et conseil utilisateurs

Notre Service aprés-vente répond a vos questions concer-
nant la réparation et I'entretien de votre produit et les piéces
de rechange. Vous trouverez des vues éclatées et des infor-
mations sur les piéces de rechange sur le site :
www.bosch-pt.com

L’équipe de conseil utilisateurs Bosch se tient a votre dispo-
sition pour répondre a vos questions concernant nos pro-
duits et leurs accessoires.

Pour toute demande de renseignement ou toute commande
de piéces de rechange, précisez impérativement la réfé-
rence a 10 chiffres figurant sur I'étiquette signalétique du
produit.

Maroc

Robert Bosch Morocco SARL

53, Rue Lieutenant Mahroud Mohamed
20300 Casablanca

Tel.: +212529314327

E-Mail : sav.outillage@ma.bosch.com

Vous trouverez d'autres adresses du service aprés-vente
sous :
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Elimination des déchets

Le dispositif d’aspiration, les accessoires et emballages
doivent étre rapportés a un centre de recyclage respectueux
de I'environnement.

Ne jetez pas le dispositif d’aspiration avec les
ordures ménagéres !

Portugués

Instrucoes de seguranca

Instrucdes de seguranca para dispositivo de

aspiracao

» Leia e respeite impreterivelmente as indicacdes de
seguranca no manual de instrucées do dispositivo de
aspiracao da ferramenta elétrica usada.

» Abateria devera ser retirada da ferramenta elétrica
antes de todos os trabalhos na ferramenta elétrica
(p. ex. montagem, troca de acessorio, limpeza, etc.).

Portugués |9

Ha perigo de ferimentos se o interruptor de ligar/desligar
for acionado involuntariamente.

» Atencao, perigo de incéndio! Nao processe materiais
metalicos com o dispositivo de aspiracao montado. As
aparas de metal quentes podem inflamar pecas da dust
box.

» Use protetores auditivos. A exposicao ao ruido pode
provocar a perda da audicao.

» Respeite as normas nacionais e internacionais
aplicaveis.

Descricao do produto e do servico

Leia todas as indicacdes de seguranca e
instrucées. A inobservancia das indicacoes de
seguranca e das instrugoes pode causar
choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou ferimentos
graves.

Guarde bem todas as indicacédes de seguranca e
instrucdes para futura referéncia.

Utilizacao adequada

0O dispositivo de aspiracao destina-se a recolher p6 de
perfuracao ao furar betao, tijolo, pedra, ceramica e
ladrilhos. O dispositivo de aspiragdo nao pode ser usado ao
furar madeira, metal ou plastico.

O dispositivo de aspiracao sé pode ser operado com os
seguintes martelos perfuradores:

- GBH 185-LI

Componentes ilustrados

A numeracao dos componentes ilustrados refere-se a
apresentagao do dispositivo de aspiracao na pagina de
esquemas.

(1) Tecla para ajuste da profundidade

2) Guia com escala de batente de profundidade
3) Tecla para ajuste do comprimento da broca
(4) Luz de trabalho LED

(5) Teclas de desbloqueio da caixa do p6

(6) Teclas de desbloqueio do dispositivo de aspiragao
(7 Visor

(8) Visor do p6 para bucha fixa SDS plus

9) Guia da caixa (dispositivo de aspiragao)

(10)  Contactos

(11)  Guiada caixa (martelo perfurador)

(12)  Botao de blogueio

(13) Caixadopo

(14)  Filtro HEPA?

a) Ofiltro HEPA remove 99,97 % de todas as particulas
superiores a 0,3 micrometros.

Bosch Power Tools
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Dados técnicos

Namero de produto 1600A02B..
Diametro de perfuracao mm 4-12
Comprimento max. da broca mm 165
Profundidade de perfuragao mm 100
max.

Peso conforme EPTA- kg 1,1

Procedure 01:2014

Os valores podem variar em funcdo do produto e estar sujeitos a
condicdes de aplicagao e do meio ambiente. Para mais informagdes
consulte www.bosch-professional.com/wac.

Montagem

Fixar dispositivo de aspiracdo (ver figura A)

- Coloque a guia da caixa do dispositivo de aspiragao (9)
na guia da caixa do martelo perfurador (11) e deslize o
dispositivo de aspiracao sobre o martelo perfurador. O
dispositivo de aspiragao tem de encaixar de forma
audivel.

- Paraseparar, pressione ambas as teclas de
desblogueio (6), mantenha a tecla de desbloqueio
pressionada e retire o dispositivo de aspiragao do
martelo perfurador.

Funcionamento

Instrucdes de trabalho

» Nunca use o dispositivo de aspiracao sem filtro. Ao
usar o dispositivo de aspiracao sem filtro podem ser
ejetadas particulas de pd grandes no sentido do utilizador
e aferramenta elétrica pode ficar danificada.

» Utilize apenas filtros nao danificados (sem fissuras,
sem furos etc.). Substitua imediatamente um filtro
danificado.

» Nunca segure a ferramenta elétrica pelo dispositivo
de aspiracao.

» Durante o funcionamento, nao segure a ferramenta
elétrica com o dispositivo de aspiracao montado pelo
dispositivo de aspiracao, mas sim sempre pelo punho
e punho adicional da ferramenta elétrica.

Nota: a guia (2) tem fixacao por mola. Ao premir a tecla (3)

para o ajuste do comprimento da broca, a guia pode avangar

rapidamente para a frente.

» Durante o trabalho, segure a ferramenta elétrica com
as duas maos e providencie uma estabilidade segura.
Aferramenta elétrica é conduzida com maior seguranca
com ambas as maos.

Luz de trabalho LED

O LED (4) acende-se com o interruptor de ligar/desligar

completamente ou meio premido do martelo perfurador e

permite iluminar o local de trabalho em caso de condi¢des

iluminagdo desfavoraveis.

Colocar/retirar a broca (ver figura B)

- Primaatecla (3) para o ajuste do comprimento da broca
e puxe a guia (2) para fora até ao batente.

- Volteasoltar atecla (3).

- Insiraa ponta da broca por tras através do visor do p6 (8)
e depois coloque-a na bucha de acordo com as instrugoes
da sua ferramenta elétrica.

- Antes de retirar a broca, prima novamente a tecla (3) e
puxe a guia (2) para fora até ao batente.

Ajustar o comprimento da guia (ver figura C)

Para uma aspiragdo limpa e um ajuste correto
do batente de profundidade, a guia (2) tem de
ser ajustada de forma a que a ponta da broca a
frente fique a face com o visor do pd (8).

- Coloque a broca desejada no suporte de acessorio da
bucha.

- Primaatecla (3), enquanto ajusta a guia (2) de acordo
com o comprimento da broca.

- Volteasoltar atecla (3).

Nota: para guardar o dispositivo de aspiracao, prima a tecla

(3) e puxe a guia (2) para fora até ao batente. Desta forma a

mola da guia fica sem carga, aumentado assim a

durabilidade da mola.

Ajustar a profundidade de perfuracao

(ver figura D)

Com atecla (1) para o ajuste do batente de profundidade,

pode ser definida a profundidade de perfuracao X.

- Primaatecla (1) e desloque a tecla na guia (2) de formaa
que adistancia X indicada na figura corresponda a sua
profundidade de perfuracao desejada.

- Volte asoltar atecla (1).

Mudar o visor do po (ver figura E)

Tem de mudar o visor do p6 (8), se a respetiva superficie de

apoio da parede mostrar sinais claros de desgaste, havendo

fuga de p6 pela escova de aspiragdo durante a aspiragao.

- Prima o botao de bloqueio (12) e retire o visor do p6 (8)
para fora do suporte.

- Insira o novo visor do pd no suporte, até que o botao de
blogueio encaixe de forma audivel.

Esvaziar a caixa do po (ver figuras F1-F4)

Nota: use uma mascara de protecao durante a manutencao e
limpeza da caixa de pé.

Esvazie a caixa de pd (13) regularmente, assim como depois
de concluidos os trabalhos ou sempre que necessario para
garantir a capacidade ideal de aspiragao. Com a ajuda do
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visor de inspegao (7) pode controlar o nivel de enchimento

da caixa de po.

- Mantenha a ferramenta elétrica com o dispositivo de
aspiracdo na horizontal e ligue a ferramenta elétrica
durante alguns segundos.

Desta forma sdo aspirados restos de p6 do canal de
aspiragdo para a caixa de p6 (13).

- Primatanto a tecla de desbloqueio esquerda como direita
(5) e oscile a caixa de p6 (13) do dispositivo de
aspiracao.

- Se necessario, remova o filtro HEPA (14) da caixa do p6 e
bata levemente no filtro ou escove as lamelas do filtro
€Om uma vassoura macia.

Nota: nao limpe o filtro HEPA com agua ou por sopro com
ar comprimido.

- Agite a caixa de pd (13) sobre um caixote de lixo
apropriado.

- Apos alimpeza, cologue novamente o filtro HEPA (14) na
caixa de po (13). Depois oscile a caixa de pd para dentro
do dispositivo de aspiragdo, até que as teclas de
desblogueio (5) encaixem de forma audivel.

Manutencao e assisténcia técnica

Manutencao e limpeza

- Limpe o dispositivo de aspiragao com um pano seco
macio.

Servico pés-venda e aconselhamento

0 servico pds-venda responde as suas perguntas a respeito
de servigos de reparacao e de manutencao do seu produto,
assim como das pegas sobressalentes. Desenhos explodidos
e informagdes acerca das pecas sobressalentes também em:
www.bosch-pt.com

Anossa equipa de consultores Bosch esclarece com prazer
todas as suas duvidas a respeito dos nossos produtos e
acessorios.

Indique para todas as questoes e encomendas de pegas
sobressalentes a referéncia de 10 digitos de acordo com a
placa de carateristicas do produto.

Brasil

Robert Bosch Ltda. - Divisao de Ferramentas Elétricas
Rodovia Anhanguera, Km 98 - Parque Via Norte

13065-900, CP 1195

Campinas, Sao Paulo

Tel.: 0800 7045 446

www.bosch.com.br/contato

Encontra outros enderecos da assisténcia técnica em:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Eliminacao
0O dispositivo de aspiracao, os acessorios e as embalagens
devem ser reciclados de forma ambientalmente correta.
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Nao deitar o dispositivo de aspiragao no lixo
doméstico!

Espaiiol

Indicaciones de seguridad

Indicaciones de seguridad para dispositivos de

aspiracion

» Leay observe estrictamente las indicaciones de segu-
ridad en las instrucciones de servicio de la herramien-
ta eléctrica utilizada con el dispositivo de aspiracion.

» Retire el acumulador de la herramienta eléctrica antes
de realizar cualquier trabajo en la herramienta eléctri-
ca (p. ej. montaje, cambio de herramientas, limpieza
etc.). En caso contrario podria accidentarse al accionar
fortuitamente el interruptor de conexion/desconexion.

» jAtencion peligro de incendio! No mecanice materia-
les metalicos con el dispositivo de aspiracion monta-
do. Virutas calientes de metal pueden inflamar partes del
recipiente de polvo.

» Use protectores auriculares. La exposicion al ruido
puede causar una pérdida auditiva.

» Observe las normas nacionales e internacionales vi-
gentes.

Descripcion del producto y servicio

Lea integramente estas indicaciones de se-

guridad e instrucciones. Las faltas de obser-

vacion de las indicaciones de seguridad y de

las instrucciones pueden causar descargas

eléctricas, incendios y/o lesiones graves.
Guardar todas las advertencias de peligro e instruccio-
nes para futuras consultas.

Utilizacion reglamentaria

El dispositivo de aspiracion esta diseiado para recolectar el
polvo de perforacion cuando se taladra en hormigon, ladri-
llo, piedra, ceramicay azulejos. Al taladrar en madera, metal
o plastico, no se debe utilizar el dispositivo de aspiracion.

El dispositivo de aspiracion solamente debe ser utilizado con
los siguientes martillos perforadores:

- GBH 185-LI

Componentes representados

La numeracion de los componentes representados esta refe-
rida a laimagen del dispositivo de aspiracion en la pagina
ilustrada.

(1) Tecla para ajuste de profundidad de taladrado
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(2) Guia con escala de tope de profundidad

3) Tecla para ajuste de longitud de broca

(4) Luz de trabajo LED

(5) Tecla de desenclavamiento de la caja colectora de

polvo
(6) Tecla de desenclavamiento del dispositivo de aspi-
racion
(7 Mirilla
8) Mirilla para polvo para portabrocas fijo SDS plus
9) Guia de la carcasa (dispositivo de aspiracion)

(10)  Contactos

(11)  Guiade lacarcasa (martillo perforador)
(12)  Botonde retencion

(13)  Cajade polvo

(14)  Filtro HEPA?

a) Elfiltro HEPA elimina 99,97 % de todas las particulas sobre
0,3 micrémetros.

Datos técnicos

Dispositivo de aspiracion GDE 12

Numero de articulo 1600A02B..
Didmetro de taladro mm 4-12
Max. longitud de broca mm 165
Max. profundidad de taladrado mm 100
Peso seglin EPTA-Proce- kg 1,1

dure 01:2014

Los valores pueden variar dependiendo del producto y estan sujetos a
la aplicacion y a las condiciones medioambientales. Mas informacion
en www.bosch-professional.com/wac.

Montaje

Fijacion del dispositivo de aspiracion (ver

figuraA)

- Coloque la guia de la carcasa del dispositivo de
aspiracion (9) en la guia de la carcasa del martillo
perforador (11) y desplace el dispositivo de aspiracion
sobre el martillo perforador. El dispositivo de aspiracion
debe encastrar de forma audible.

- Parasepararlos, presione sobre las dos teclas de desen-
clavamiento (6), mantenga presionada las teclas de de-
senclavamiento y retire el dispositivo de aspiracion del
martillo perforador.

Operacion

Instrucciones para la operacion

» No utilice nunca el dispositivo de aspiracion sin filtro.
Al utilizar el dispositivo de aspiracion sin filtro, pueden
salir disparadas particulas de polvo de taladrado mas
grandes en direccion del usuario y se puede danar la he-
rramienta eléctrica.

» Use solo un filtro sin daios (sin fisuras, sin agujeros
pequeiios, etc.). Cambie inmediatamente un filtro da-
fiado.

» No porte nunca la herramienta eléctrica por el disposi-
tivo de aspiracion.

» No sujete la herramienta eléctrica con el dispositivo
de aspiracion montado durante el funcionamiento por
el dispositivo de aspiracion, sino siempre por la empu-
fiadura y el mango adicional de la herramienta eléctri-
ca.

Indicacion: La guia (2) esta bajo tension de resorte. Al apre-

tar la tecla (3) para el ajuste de la longitud de la broca puede

salir disparada hacia delante la guia.

» Durante el trabajo, sostenga firmemente la herra-
mienta eléctrica con ambas manos y cuide una posi-
cion segura. Utilizando ambas manos la herramienta
eléctrica es guiada de forma mas segura.

Foco de trabajo LED

EILED (4) se enciende con el interruptor de conexion/des-

conexion semi o totalmente oprimido del martillo perforador

y posibilita la iluminacion del lugar de trabajo con condicio-

nes de luz desfavorables.

Colocar/sacar la broca (ver figura B)

- Presione la tecla (3) para el ajuste de la longitud de la
brocay tire hacia afuera la guia (2) hasta el tope.

- Suelte de nuevo la tecla (3).

- Desplace la punta de la broca desde detras a través de la
mirilla para polvo (8) y coldquela luego en el portabrocas
segun las instrucciones de su herramienta eléctrica.

- Antes de retirar la broca, presione de nuevo la tecla (3) y
tire hacia afuera la guia (2) hasta el tope.

Ajustar la longitud de la guia (ver figura C)

7 Para obtener una aspiracion limpia y un ajuste
@é)‘( correcto del tope de profundidad, la guia (2) se

| debe ajustar de modo que la parte delantera de
la punta de la broca quede a ras de la mirilla pa-
rapolvo (8).

- Coloque la broca deseada en el alojamiento de util del
portabrocas.

- Presione la tecla (3) mientras realice el ajuste de la guia
(2) segtin lalongitud de la broca.

- Suelte de nuevo la tecla (3).

Indicacion: Para guardar el dispositivo de aspiracion, pre-

sione la tecla (3) y tire hacia afuera la guia (2) hasta el tope.

Asi se descarga el resorte de la guia y se prolonga la vida til

del resorte.
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Ajustar la profundidad de taladrado (ver figura
D)

Con latecla (1) para el ajuste del tope de profundidad se

puede fijar la profundidad de taladrado deseada X .

- Presione latecla (1) y desplace la tecla sobre la guia (2),
de modo que la distancia X mostrada en la figura corres-
ponda a la profundidad de taladrado deseada.

- Suelte de nuevo la tecla (1).

Cambiar la mirilla para polvo (ver figura E)

Debe cambiar la mirilla para polvo (8) cuando la superficie

de apoyo de la pared tiene claras huellas de desgaste y, por

ello, se escapa polvo a través del cepillo de aspiracion.

- Presione sobre el botdn de retencion (12) y retire la miri-
lla para polvo (8) del soporte.

- Inserte la nueva mirilla para polvo en el soporte hasta que
el botdn de retencién encaje de forma audible.

Vaciado de la caja de polvo (ver figuras F1-F4)

Indicacion: Lleve una mascara protectora contra polvo en el

mantenimiento y la limpieza de la caja de polvo.

Vacie la caja de polvo (13) regularmente asi como tras finali-

zar los trabajos, para mantener la dptima capacidad de ren-

dimiento de la aspiracion. Con la ayuda de la mirilla (7) pue-
de controlar el nivel de llenado de la caja de polvo.

- Mantenga horizontalmente la herramienta eléctrica con el
dispositivo de aspiracion y conecte por unos segundos la
herramienta eléctrica.

Asi se aspiran restos de polvo del canal de aspiracion ha-
ciala caja de polvo (13).

- Presione la tecla de desenclavamiento (5), tanto izquier-
da como derecha, y gire hacia afuera la caja de polvo (13)
del dispositivo de aspiracion.

- Sies necesario, retire el filtro HEPA (14) de la caja de
polvo y golpéelo suavemente o cepille las laminas del fil-
tro con una escoba blanda.

Indicacion: No limpie el filtro HEPA con agua o soplando
con aire comprimido.

- Sacudala caja de polvo (13) sobre un recipiente para
desperdicios adecuado.

- Tras lalimpieza, inserte de nuevo el filtro HEPA (14) en la
caja de polvo (13). A continuacion, gire la caja de polvo
en el dispositivo de aspiracion, hasta que las teclas de de-
senclavamiento (5) encastren de forma audible.

Mantenimiento y servicio

Mantenimiento y limpieza

- Limpie el dispositivo de aspiracion con un pafio seco y
blando.

Servicio técnico y atencion al cliente

El servicio técnico le asesorara en las consultas que pueda
Ud. tener sobre la reparacion y mantenimiento de su produc-
to, asi como sobre piezas de recambio. Las representacio-
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nes graficas tridimensionales e informaciones de repuestos
se encuentran también bajo: www.bosch-pt.com

El equipo asesor de aplicaciones de Bosch le ayuda gustosa-
mente en caso de preguntas sobre nuestros productos y sus
accesorios.

Para cualquier consulta o pedido de piezas de repuesto es
imprescindible indicar el n° de articulo de 10 digitos que fi-
guraen la placa de caracteristicas del producto.

México

Robert Bosch S. deR.L.de C.V.

Calle Robert Bosch No. 405

C.P. 50071 Zona Industrial, Toluca - Estado de México

Tel.: (52) 55528430-62

Tel.: 8006271286

www.boschherramientas.com.mx

Direcciones de servicio adicionales se encuentran bajo:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Eliminacion

El dispositivo de aspiracion, los accesorios y los embalajes
deberan someterse a un proceso de reutilizacion que respe-
te el medio ambiente.

iNo arroje los dispositivos de aspiracion a la ba-
sura!

Portugués do Brasil

Indicacoes de seguranca

Indicacdes de seguranca para dispositivo de

aspiracao

» Leia e respeite impreterivelmente as indicacdes de
seguranca no manual de instrucées do dispositivo de
aspiracao da ferramenta elétrica usada.

» Retire a bateria da ferramenta elétrica antes de
qualquer trabalho na ferramenta elétrica (p. ex.
montagem, troca de acessorio, limpeza etc.). Em caso
de acionamento inadvertido do interruptor de ligar/
desligar existe perigo de ferimentos.

» Atencao perigo de incéndio! Nao processe materiais
metalicos com o dispositivo de aspiracao montado. As
aparas de metal quentes podem inflamar pecas do
reservatorio de po.

» Use protetores auriculares. A exposicao ao ruido pode
causar perda de audicao.

» Respeite as normas validas nacionais e internacionais.
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Descricao e especificacdes do
produto

Ler todas as indicacoes de seguranca e
instrucées. O desrespeito das indicacées de
seguranca e das instrucoes de seguranca
apresentadas abaixo pode causar choque
elétrico, incéndio e/ou graves lesoes.
Guarde todas as indicacées de seguranca e as instrucoes
para futuras consultas.

Utilizacao adequada

0O dispositivo de aspiracao se destina a recolher pé ao furar
concreto, tijolo, pedra, ceramica e ladrilhos. Ao furar em
madeira, metal ou plastico, o dispositivo de aspiragao nao
pode ser usado.

O dispositivo de aspiracao sé pode ser usado com os
seguintes martelos perfuradores:
- GBH 185-LI

Componentes ilustrados

A numeragao dos componentes ilustrados se refere a
representagdo do dispositivo de aspiracao na pagina de
esquemas.

(1) Tecla para ajuste da profundidade

2) Guia com escala de limitador de profundidade
3) Tecla para ajuste do comprimento da broca
(4) Luz de trabalho LED

(5) Botdes de destravamento da caixa para poeira

(6) Botdes de destravamento do dispositivo de
aspiragao

(Y] Visor

(8) Visor do p6 para bucha fixa SDS plus
9) Guia da caixa (dispositivo de aspiracao)
(10)  Contatos

(11)  Guiada caixa (martelo perfurador)
(12)  Botao de travamento

(13)  Caixa parapoeira

(14)  Filtro HEPA?

a) Ofiltro HEPA remove 99,97% de todas as particulas
maiores que 0,3 micrones.

Dados técnicos

Dispositivo de aspiracao GDE 12

Ndmero de produto 1600A02B..
Diametro do furo mm 4-12
Comprimento max. da broca mm 165
Profundidade de furagao max. mm 100
Peso conforme EPTA- kg 1,1

Procedure 01:2014

Os valores podem variar em funcdo do produto e estar sujeitos a
condicdes de aplicacdo e do meio ambiente. Mais informagdes em
www.bosch-professional.com/wac.

Montagem

Fixar dispositivo de aspiracao (ver figura A)

- Coloque a guia da caixa do dispositivo de aspiragao (9)
na guia da caixa do martelo perfurador (11) e empurre o
dispositivo de aspiracao sobre o martelo perfurador. O
dispositivo de aspiracao deve encaixar de forma audivel.

- Para separar, pressione ambos os botdes de
destravamento (6), e mantenha-os pressionados e puxe o
dispositivo de aspiragao para fora do martelo perfurador.

Funcionamento

Indicagdes de trabalho

» Nunca use o dispositivo de aspiracao sem filtro. Ao
usar o dispositivo de aspiragdo sem um filtro, podem ser
langadas em direcao ao usudrio particulas de pd maiores
e aferramenta elétrica pode ser danificada.

» Use apenas um filtro sem danos (sem fissuras, sem
furos, etc.). Substitua de imediato um filtro
danificado.

» Nunca transporte a ferramenta elétrica segurando no
dispositivo de aspiracao.

» Ao usar a ferramenta elétrica com o dispositivo de
aspiracdo montado, ndo segure a mesma pelo
dispositivo de aspiracdo, mas sim pelo punho ou
punho adicional da ferramenta elétrica.

Nota: A guia (2) é acionada por mola. Ao pressionar a

tecla (3) para ajuste do comprimento da broca, a guia pode

pular para frente.

» Durante o trabalho, segure a ferramenta elétrica com
as duas maos e providencie uma estabilidade segura.
Aferramenta elétrica se deixa conduzir de forma segura
com as duas maos.

Luz de trabalho LED

O LED (4) acende com o interruptor de ligar/desligar do

martelo perfurador meio ou totalmente pressionado e

permite iluminar o local de trabalho em condicées de

luminosidade desfavoraveis.

Colocar/retirar a broca (ver figura B)

- Primaatecla (3) para ajuste do comprimento da broca e
puxe a guia (2) para fora até ao limitador.

- Volte asoltar atecla (3).

- Insiraa ponta da broca por tras através do visor do p6 (8)
e depois coloque na bucha de acordo com as instrugdes
da sua ferramenta elétrica.

- Antes de retirar a broca, pressione de novo a tecla (3)
para ajuste do comprimento da broca e puxe a guia (2)
para fora até ao limitador.
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Ajustar comprimento guia (ver figura C)

7 Para uma aspiragao perfeita e um ajuste
@X correto do limitador de profundidade, a

| guia (2) deve ser ajustada de formaa que a
ponta da broca a frente fique a face com o visor
/s dopo(8).

- Cologue a broca desejada no mandril da bucha.

- Pressione a tecla (3), enquanto ajusta a guia (2) em
fungdo do comprimento da broca.

- Volte a soltar a tecla (3).

Nota: Para guardar o dispositivo de aspiragao pressione a

tecla (3) e puxe a guia (2) até ao limitador para fora. Desta

forma, a mola da guia ¢ aliviada e sua vida Util aumentada.

Ajustar a profundidade de furacéo (ver figura D)

Com atecla (1) para o ajuste do limitador de profundidade,

pode ser definida a profundidade de furacao X desejada.

- Pressione a tecla (1) e desloque a tecla na guia (2), de
forma a que a distancia X ilustrada na figura corresponda
a profundidade de furagao desejada.

- Volte asoltar a tecla (1).

Mudar visor do po (ver figura E)

Vocé deve mudar o visor do p6 (8), se a respetiva superficie
de apoio da parede mostrar sinais claros de desgaste,
havendo fuga de pd pela escova de aspiracao durante a
aspiracao.
- Prima o botao de travamento (12) e retire o visor do
po6 (8) para fora do suporte.
- Insira 0 novo visor do pd no suporte, até que o botdo de
travamento encaixe de forma audivel.

Esvaziar a caixa para poeira (ver figuras F1-F4)

Nota: Use uma mascara de protecao contra o pé ao fazer a

manutencao e limpeza da caixa para poeira.

Esvazie a caixa para poeira (13) com regularidade e quando

termina os trabalhos, para assegurar a capacidade ideal de

aspiragao. Com a ajuda do visor (7) pode controlar o nivel
de enchimento da caixa para poeira.

- Segure a ferramenta elétrica com o dispositivo de
aspiracdo na horizontal e ligue a ferramenta elétrica
durante alguns segundos.

Desta forma sao aspirados restos de p6 do canal de
aspiragdo para a caixa para poeira (13).

- Pressione o botdo de destravamento esquerdo e o
também o direito (5) e remova a caixa para poeira (13)
do dispositivo de aspiragao.

- Se necessario, retire o filtro HEPA (14) da caixa para
poeira e bata com cuidado ou escove as aletas do filtro
€Om uma vassoura macia.
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Nota: Nao limpe o filtro HEPA com &gua ou por sopro com
ar comprimido.

- Agite a caixa para poeira (13) sobre um caixote de lixo
apropriado.

- Depois da limpeza, volte a inserir o filtro HEPA (14) na
caixa para poeira (13). Insira a caixa para poeira no
dispositivo de aspiracao, até os botdes de
destravamento (5) engatarem de forma audivel.

Manutencao e servico

Manutencdo e limpeza

- Limpe o dispositivo de aspiragdo com um pano seco
macio.

Servico pos-venda e assisténcia ao cliente

0 servigo pds-venda responde as suas perguntas a respeito
de servigos de reparacao e de manutencao do seu produto,
assim como das pegas sobressalentes. Desenhos explodidos
e informagdes sobre pegas sobressalentes também em:
www.bosch-pt.com

A nossa equipe de consultores Bosch esclarece com prazer
todas as suas duvidas a respeito dos nossos produtos e
acessorios.

Indique em todas as questdes ou encomendas de pegas
sobressalentes impreterivelmente a referéncia de 10 digitos
de acordo com a placa de caracteristicas do produto.

Brasil

Robert Bosch Ltda. - Divisao de Ferramentas Elétricas
Rodovia Anhanguera, Km 98 - Parque Via Norte
13065-900,CP 1195

Campinas, Sao Paulo

Tel.: 0800 7045 446

www.bosch.com.br/contato

Encontre outros enderecos da assisténcia técnica em:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Descarte

Dispositivo de aspiragao, acessorios e embalagens devem
ser enviados a uma reciclagem ecoldgica de matérias-
primas.
Nao jogar o dispositivo de aspiragdo no lixo
doméstico!
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Petunjuk Keselamatan

Petunjuk keselamatan untuk perangkat

pengisap

» Harap baca dan perhatikan dengan saksama petunjuk
keselamatan dalam panduan pengoperasian untuk
perkakas listrik yang digunakan dengan perangkat
pengisap.

» Sebelum melakukan pekerjaan apa pun pada perkakas
listrik (misalnya pemasangan, penggantian alat kerja,
pembersihan, dll.), lepaskan baterai dari perkakas
listrik. Terdapat risiko cedera apabila tombol on/off
ditekan tanpa sengaja.

» Perhatian risiko kebakaran! Jangan melakukan
pekerjaan pada material logam dengan perangkat
pengisap yang terpasang. Serbuk logam yang panas
dapat memicu komponen kontainer debu terbakar.

» Kenakan sumbat telinga. Suara bising alat dapat
menyebabkan berkurangnya pendengaran.

» Patuhi ketentuan nasional dan internasional yang
berlaku.

Spesifikasi produk dan performa

Bacalah semua petunjuk keamanan dan
penggunaan. Kelalaian dalam mematuhi
petunjuk keamanan dan penggunaan dapat
mengakibatkan kontak listrik, kebakaran, dan/
atau cedera serius.
Simpan semua petunjuk keamanan dan penggunaan
untuk keperluan di waktu yang akan datang.

Tujuan penggunaan

Perangkat pengisap dirancang untuk mengumpulkan debu
pengeboran saat mengebor beton, batu bata, batu, keramik,
dan ubin. Saat mengebor kayu, logam, atau plastik,
perangkat pengisap tidak boleh dipasang.

Perangkat pengisap hanya boleh dioperasikan dengan bor
hammer berikut:

- GBH 185-LI

llustrasi komponen

Penomoran ilustrasi komponen mengacu pada gambar
perangkat pengisap pada halaman grafis.

(1) Tombol untuk pengaturan kedalaman pengeboran
2) Pemandu dengan skala pembatas kedalaman

3) Tombol untuk penyesuaian panjang mata bor

(4) Lampu kerja LED

(5) Tombol pelepas kotak debu

(6) Tombol pelepas perangkat pengisap

(7 Jendela pantau

(8) Fokus bidik debu untuk chuck bor tetap SDS plus
9) Pemandu housing (perangkat pengisap)

(10) Pin

(11)  Pemandu housing (bor hammer)

(12)  Tombol pengunci

(13)  Kotak debu

(14)  Filter HEPA?

a) Filter HEPA membersihkan 99,97% dari seluruh partikel di
atas 0,3 mikron.

Data teknis

Nomor model 1600A02B..
Diameter mata bor mm 4-12
Panjang maks. mata bor mm 165
Kedalaman maks. mata bor mm 100
Berat sesuai dengan EPTA- kg 1,1

Procedure 01:2014

Nilai dapat berbeda-beda bergantung pada produk dan mungkin
tunduk pada kondisi lingkungan serta penggunaan. Informasi lebih
lanjut pada www.bosch-professional.com/wac.

Pemasangan

Mengencangkan perangkat pengisap (lihat

gambar A)

- Pasang pemandu housing perangkat pengisap (9) ke
pemandu housing bor hammer (11) dan geser perangkat
pengisap ke bor hammer. Perangkat pengisap harus
terkunci dengan benar.

- Untuk melepas, tekan kedua tombol pelepas (6), tahan
tombol pelepas lalu tarik perangkat pengisap dari bor
hammer.

Pengoperasian

Petunjuk pengoperasian

» Jangan pernah menggunakan perangkat pengisap
tanpa filter. Jika menggunakan perangkat pengisap
tanpa filter, partikel debu pengeboran yang berukuran
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Bosch Power Tools


https://www.bosch-professional.com/wac/

besar dapat terlempar ke arah pengguna dan perkakas
listrik dapat rusak.

» Hanya gunakan filter yang tidak rusak (tidak retak,
tidak berlubang, dll.). Segera ganti filter yang rusak.

» Jangan pernah membawa perkakas listrik pada
perangkat pengisapnya.

» Saat mengoperasikan perkakas listrik, jangan
memegangi perkakas listrik pada perangkat
pengisapnya dengan perangkat pengisap yang
terpasang, tetapi selalu pegang handelnya dan handel
tambahan perkakas listrik.

Catatan: Pemandu (2) berisi pegas. Saat tombol (3) untuk

penyesuaian panjang mata bor ditekan, pemandu dapat

melompat ke depan.

» Pegang erat perkakas listrik dengan kedua tangan
selama pengoperasian dan pastikan Anda berada di
posisi aman. Perkakas listrik lebih aman digunakan
dengan kedua tangan.

Lampu kerja LED

LED (4) menyala saat tombol on/off bor hammer ditekan

sedikit atau sepenuhnya sehingga menerangi area

pengerjaan saat kondisi cahaya kurang memadai.

Memasang/melepas mata bor (lihat gambar B)

- Tekan tombol (3) untuk penyesuaian panjang mata bor
dan tarik pemandu (2) ke luar hingga maksimal.

- Lepaskan kembali tombol (3).

- Geser ujung mata bor melalui fokus bidik debu (8) dari
belakang dan kemudian pasang ujung mata bor ke dalam
chuck bor sesuai petunjuk perkakas listrik.

- Sebelum melepas mata bor, tekan kembali tombol (3)
dan tarik pemandu (2) ke luar hingga maksimal.

Mengatur panjang pemandu (lihat gambar C)

Untuk pengisapan yang bersih dan pengaturan
pembatas kedalaman yang tepat, pemandu (2)
harus diatur sedemikian rupa agar ujung mata

bor depan sejajar dengan fokus bidik debu (8).

- Pasang mata bor yang diinginkan ke dalam dudukan
chuck bor.

- Tekan tombol (3) sambil mengatur pemandu (2) agar
sesuai dengan panjang mata bor.

- Lepaskan kembali tombol (3).

Catatan: Untuk menyimpan perangkat pengisap, tekan

tombol (3) dan tarik pemandu (2) ke luar hingga maksimal.

Hal ini akan mengurangi ketegangan pada pegas pemandu

dan meningkatkan masa pakai pegas.
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Mengatur kedalaman pengeboran (lihat
gambar D)

Dengan tombol (1) untuk penyesuaian pembatas
kedalaman, kedalaman pengeboran X yang diinginkan dapat
ditetapkan.

- Tekan tombol (1) dan geser tombol sedemikian rupa
pada pemandu (2) agar jarak X yang ditunjukkan pada
gambar sesuai dengan kedalaman pengeboran yang
diinginkan.

- Lepaskan kembali tombol (1).

Mengganti fokus bidik debu (lihat gambar E)

Fokus bidik debu (8) harus diganti apabila permukaan
kontak dinding menunjukkan tanda-tanda keausan yang jelas
dan saat mengisap, debu keluar melalui sikat ekstraksi.
- Tekan tombol pengunci (12) dan tarik fokus bidik
debu (8) dari penahannya.
- Pasang fokus bidik debu yang baru ke dalam penahan
hingga tombol pengunci mengunci dengan benar.

Mengosongkan kotak debu (lihat gambar F1-F4)

Catatan: Kenakan masker pelindung debu saat melakukan

perawatan dan pembersihan kotak debu.

Kosongkan kotak debu (13) secara rutin dan setelah selesai

melakukan pengerjaan guna menjaga kinerja pengisapan

yang optimal. Jendela pantau (7) dapat membantu Anda
memeriksa isi kotak debu.

- Pegang perkakas listrik dengan perangkat pengisap
dalam posisi horizontal dan hidupkan perkakas listrik
selama beberapa detik.

Dengan demikian, sisa debu akan terisap dari saluran isap
ke dalam kotak debu (13).

- Tekan tombol pelepas kiri dan kanan (5) lalu tarik kotak
debu (13) ke luar dari perangkat pengisap.

- Jika perlu, lepaskan filter HEPA (14) dari kotak debu dan
ketuk-ketuk filter secara hati-hati atau bersihkan flap filter
dengan sikat lembut.

Catatan: Jangan bersihkan filter HEPA dengan air atau
jangan gunakan udara bertekanan untuk
membersihkannya.

- Keluarkan kotoran dari kotak debu (13) di atas
penampung kotoran yang sesuai.

- Pasang kembali filter HEPA (14) ke dalam kotak
debu (13) setelah dibersihkan. Kemudian pasang kotak
debu ke dalam perangkat pengisap hingga tombol
pelepas (5) terkunci dengan benar.

Perawatan dan servis

Perawatan dan pembersihan

- Bersihkan perangkat pengisap dengan kain kering dan
lembut.
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Layanan pelanggan dan konsultasi penggunaan

Layanan pelanggan Bosch menjawab semua pertanyaan
Anda tentang reparasi dan perawatan serta tentang suku
cadang produk ini. Gambaran teknis (exploded view) dan
informasi mengenai suku cadang dapat ditemukan di:
www.bosch-pt.com

Tim konsultasi penggunaan Bosch akan membantu Anda
menjawab pertanyaan seputar produk kami beserta
aksesorinya.

Jika Anda hendak menanyakan sesuatu atau memesan suku
cadang, selalu sebutkan nomor model yang terdiri dari 10
angka dan tercantum pada label tipe produk.

Indonesia

PT Robert Bosch Indonesia

Arkadia Green Park Tower G - 7th floor
JI. Let. Jend. TB. Simatupang Kav.88
Jakarta 12520

Tel.: (021) 3005 5800

Fax: (021) 3005 5801

E-Mail: boschpowertools@id.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.co.id

Alamat layanan lainnya dapat ditemukan di:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Pembuangan

Perangkat pengisap, aksesori, dan kemasan harus didaur
ulang secara ramah lingkungan.
Jangan membuang perangkat pengisap
bersama sampah rumah tangga!

Tiéng Viét
Hudng dan an toan

Huéng dan an toan cho cac thiét bi hat

» Ban hay doc va chud y cac huéng dan an toan
trong ban huéng dan hoat dong ctia dung cu
dién dugc dung vdi thiét bi huat.

» Trudc khi tién hanh bét ctr cong viéc gi véi
may (vd 13p rap, thay dung cu, lam sach v.v.)
thao pin ra khéi dung cu dién. C6 nguy co gay
thuang tich khi vé tinh 1am kich hoat céng téc
bat/tat.

» Chu y nguy co chay! Khéng xt ly bat ky phoi
gia céng kim loai nao bang thiét bi hat dugc
1ap. Cac bao phoi kim loai ndng cé thé gay ndng
chay bd phan cda binh chira bui.

» Deo bao vé tai. Tiép x(c véi tiéng 6n c6 thé lam
mat kha nang nghe.

» Hay tuan thu cac tiéu chuédn quéc gia va quéc
té hién hanh.

~ > g r~°e h Y - ré

M6 Ta San Pham va Pac Tinh

Ky Thuat
DPoc ky moi canh bao an toan va moi
huéng dan. Khéng tuan thd moi canh
b&o va huéng dan duoc liét ké dudi day
c6 thé bi dién giat, gay chay va/hay bi
thuong tat nghiém trong.

Hay gilr tat ca tai liéu vé canh bao va hudng

dén dé tham khéo vé sau.

St dung ddang cach

Thiét bi ht nhéat dinh dung dé thu gom bui khoan

khi khoan bé téng, gach, d&, gém s va gach. Khi

khoan thugng trén g6, kim loai ho&c nhua, khéng

duoc phép 1ap thiét bi hat.

Thiét bi hat chi ¢ thé dugc van hanh véi cac bua

khoan sau day:

— GBH 185-LI

Cac bo phan dugc minh hoa

Su danh s8 cac dac trung clia san phdm la dé
tham khao hinh anh minh hoa thiét bi hat trén trang
hinh &nh.

1) Nt diéu chinh d6 sau khoan

(2) Thanh dan hudéng véi thang do chét chin
d6 sau

3) Nt diéu chinh chiéu dai mi khoan

(4)  Pen lam viéc LED

(5) Cac nut mé khéa hop dung bui

(6) Céc nat mé khoa thiét bi hut

(7) Ctra s6 nhin

(8) L& hat bui cho dau cap mdi khoan SDS
plus

(9)  Thanh dan hudng vé (Thiét bi hat)

(10)  Lién hé

(11)  Thanh dan hudng v6 (Bua khoan)

(12)  Nam khéa

(13)  Hop dung bui

(14)  B6 loc HEPA?

a) BO loc HEPA loai b6 99,97% tét ca cac hat trén
0,3 micromet.

Thong s6 ky thuat

Thiét bi hut GDE 12

Ma s6 may 1600A028B..
Pudng kinh khoan mm 4-12
Chiéu dai mai khoan t6i da mm 165
D06 sau khoan t6i da mm 100
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Thiét bi hut GDE 12

Trong lugng theo EPTA- kg 11
Procedure 01:2014

CAc gia tri c6 thé khac nhau tuy thudc vao sén phdm va tly thudc vao
tng dung va digu kién moi trudng. Xem thém thong tin chi tiét trén
trang www.bosch-professional.com/wac.

Su lap vao

Gan thiét bi hat (xem hinh A)

— Dat thanh din hudng vé cua thiét bi hat (9) vao
thanh d&n huéng vé cla bla khoan (11) va day
thiét bi hut 1én bua khoan. Thiét bi hat phai cé
tiéng khdp vao.

— D& ngét, hay nhdn vao ca hai nit mé khéa (6),
nhén gilr cac nat mé khoa va kéo thiét bi hit ra
khoi bua khoan.

Van Hanh

Huéng Dan S Dung

» Khéng st dung thiét bj hit ma khéng cé bd
loc. Khi st dung thiét bi hdt ma khéng cé bd loc,
céac hat bui khoan 16n haon ¢6 thé vang vé phia
ngudi duing va dung cu dién cé thé bi hdng.

» Ban chi st dung bo loc khong bi héng
(khéng chd ran niit, khéng co6 16, v.v). Ban
hay thay ngay b loc bi héng.

» Khéng bao gi& d& dung cu dién bang thiét bi
hat.

» Khéng duoc gilr dung cu dién vai thiét bi hut
dwoc lap trong qua trinh van hanh tai thiét bi
huat, ma phai luén cdm béng tay cam va tay
cam phu cda dung cu dién.

Huwéng dan: Thanh dan huéng (2) dugc cing bang

16 x0. Khi nh&n ndat (3) dé diéu chinh chiéu dai mdi

khoan, thanh dan hudéng c6 thé bat vé phia trudc.

» Gilr may that chac bang ca hai tay trong khi
lam viéc va luén giir tu thé ding cho thich
hgp va céan bang. Dung hai tay dé diéu khién
may thi an toan hon.

Peén lam viéc LED

LED (4) sang 1&n khi nhdn mot nira hodc nhén

hoan toan céng téc bat/tét ctia bua khoan va cho

phép chiéu sang noi lam viéc trong diéu kién anh
sang khéng thuan Igi.

Lap/thao miii khoan (xem hinh B)

— Nh&n nit (3) dé diéu chinh chiéu dai mai khoan
va kéo thanh dan hudng (2) ra ngoai dén ci
chan.

— Nh3 lai nt (3).

— D&y mii khoan qua 16 hat bui tir phia sau (8) roi
I&p vao dau cap mdi khoan theo hudng dan clia
dung cu dién.
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— Trudc khi thao mi khoan, hay nhén lai nat (3)
va kéo thanh dan huéng (2) ra ngoai cho dén cit
chan.

Diéu chinh chiéu dai thanh dan huéng
(xem hinh C)

Dé hut sach va cai dat ding do sau,
thanh dan hudéng (2) phai dugc diéu
chinh sao cho mii khoan ngang bang
vdi 16 hat bui (8) 6 phia trude.

— L&p mii khoan mong muén vao gia 18p dung cu
clia dau cap mdi khoan.

— Hay nh&n nat (3), trong khi ban diéu chinh thanh
dan huéng (2) theo chiéu dai mdi khoan.

— Nha lai ndt (3).

Huéng dan: Dé bao quan thiét bi hut, hay nhén

nat (3) va kéo thanh dan hudéng (2) ra ngoai dén cir

chan. Nho do, 16 xo dugc giam tai va ting tudi tho

cua 1o xo.

Piéu chinh d6 sau 16 khoan (xem hinh D)

Nh& nat (1) dé diéu chinh chét chan dé sau, ban cé

thé xéac dinh duagc do sau 16 khoan X mong mudn.

— Hay nhan nut (1) va dich chuyén nat trén thanh
dan hudng (2), sao cho khoang cach dugc hién
thi trong hinh X tuong ¢ing vé6i d6 sau khoan
mong mudn.

— Nha lai ndt (1).

Thay 16 hat bui (xem hinh E)

Ban phai thay 16 hat bui (8), néu bé mat tiép xdc véi

tudng cdia nd cé ddu hiéu mon rd rang va bui thoat

ra ngoai qua chéi hut khi hit bui.

— Nh&n nim khoéa (12) va kéo 16 hat bui (8) ra khoi
gia da.

— CAam 16 hut mai vao gia dd cho dén khi nim khoa
kh&p vao vi tri.

Lam réng hop dung bui (xem
hinh F1-F4)

Huéng dan: Mang kh&u trang khi bao tri va lam
sach hop dung bui.
Xa sach hop dung bui (13) thudng xuyén va sau
khi hoan thanh cong viéc dé duy tri hiéu suét t6i uu
clia hé théng hat bui. Véi su trg gilip cua cira s6
nhin (7) ban cé thé kiém tra mic do day cua hop
dung bui.
— Gilr dung cu dién ngang vai thiét bi hat va bat
dung cu dién trong vai giay.
Thao tac nay hat bui du tir kénh hat bui vao hép
dung bui (13).
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— Nhé&n ca nGt mé khoa bén trai va phai (5) va
xoay hdp dung bui (13) ra khai thiét bi hut.

— Néu cén, hay thao bo loc HEPA (14) ra khéi hop
dung bui va cén than g6 sach hoic chai cac
canh cua b loc béng chéi mém.

Huéng dén: Khong 1am sach bd loc HEPA béng
nuéc hodc bang cach théi bang khi nén.

— Lam sach hép dung bui (13) bing cach ri bui
vao thung rac phu hgp.

— Gan bd loc HEPA (14) vao hdp dung bui sau khi
lam sach (13). Sau do, xoay hdp dun bui vao
thiét bi hit cho dén khi cac nit mé khéa (5) co
tiéng khdp vao vi tri.

Bao Dudng va Bao Quan

Bao Dudng Va Lam Sach
— Lam sach thiét bi ht bang khan mém va kho.

Dich vu hé trg khach hang va tu van s
dung

B0 phan phuc vu hang sau khi ban cuda ching toi
tr& 10i cac cau hdi lién quan dén viéc bao dudng va
stra chiia cac san phdm ciing nhu phu ting thay
thé cia ban. So d6 mé ta va thong tin vé phu ting
thay thé cling c6 thé tra clru theo dudi day:
www.bosch-pt.com

Doi ngdi tu van s dung cua Bosch sé gilip ban giai
dap cac thac méc vé san phdm va phu kién.

Trong tét ca cac phan héi va don déat phu tlng, xin
vui long luén ludn nhap s6 hang hoéa 10 chir s6
theo nhan cda hang héa.

Viét Nam

CN CONG TY TNHH BOSCH VIET NAM TAI
TP.HCM

Tang 14, Ngoi Nha Bic, 33 Lé Dudn

Phudng Bén Nghé, Quan 1, Thanh Phé Ho Chi
Minh

Tel.: (028) 6258 3690

Fax: (028) 6258 3692 - 6258 3694

Hotline: (028) 6250 8555

Email: tuvankhachhang-pt@vn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.vn
www.baohanhbosch-pt.com.vn

Xem thém dia chi dich vu tai:

www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Su thai bé

Thiét bi hat, phu kién, bao bi phai dugc phan loai

dé tai ché theo hudng than thién véi moi trudng.
Khéng vt thiét bi hat cling véi rac thai
cua gia dinh!
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